IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

January 2000 Term

No. 26650

ANTOINETTE CUPANO,
Plaintiff Below, Appellant

V.

WEST VIRGINIA INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION,
Defendant Below, Appellee

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Berkeley County
Honorable Thomas W. Steptoe, Jr., Judge
Civil Action No. 98-C-237

AFFIRMED

Submitted: February 16, 2000
Filed: June 14, 2000

D. Michael Burke, Esq. Cheryl Lynne Connelly
Burke & Schultz Campbell, Woods, Bagley,
Martinsburg, West Virginia Emerson, McNeer & Herndon
Attorney for Appellant Huntington, West Virginia

Attorney for Appellee

CHIEF JUSTICE MAYNARD delivered the Opinion of the Court.

JUSTICE STARCHER AND JUSTICE MCGRAW dissent and reserve the right to file dissenting
opinions.

* On Sgptember 27, 2000, JUSTICE MCGRAW withdrew hisright to fileadissenting opinion and smply
dissents.



SYLLABUSBY THE COURT

1. “ Anti-gacking languagein an automobileinsurance palicy isvalidand enforcegble
asto uninsured and underinsured motorist coveragewheretheinsured purchasesasingleinsurance policy
to cover two or more vehidesand recaivesamulti-car discount onthetotd policy premium. If no multi-car
discount for uninsured or underinsured motorist coverageis gpparent on the dedaraions page of the palicy,
the partiesmust either agree or the court must find that such adiscount was given. In such event, the
insuredisnaot entitled to stack thecoverages of themultiple vehidesand may only recover uptothepolicy
limitsset forthinthesingle policy endorsement.” SyllabusPoint 4, Miller v. Lemon, 194 W.Va 129,
459 S.E.2d 406 (1995).

2. Anti-gacking languageinanautomobileinsurancepolicy isvaid and enforcegble
asto uninsured and underinsured motorist coverageswheretheinsured purchasesasingleinsurance palicy
to cover two or more vehicles and recelves amullti-car discount on & least one of the coveragesinduded
in the policy so that theinsured payslessfor hisor her sngle multi-vehicleinsurance policy than if a

separate insurance policy for each vehicle had been purchased.



Maynard, Chief Justice:

Thisgpped aisesfrom an order of the Circuit Court of Berkdey County granting amoation
for summary judgment tothegppdles, West Virginial nsurance Guaranty Assodation, againd thegppdlart,
Antoinette Cupano. Thegppdlant alegesinthisgpped thet thedreuit court ered in finding thet she cannat

stack her underinsured motorist coverages.

FACTS

Thefactsof thiscasearenot in dispute. On June22, 1995, the appdlant and plaintiff
below, Antoinette Cupano was apassenger in avehicde operated by her mather, Mary Ann Cupano, and
owned by her father, Vincent J. Cupano, J. (heranafter “the Cupancs’). Thevehidedrivenby Mary Ann
Cupano was gruck by another venide driven by Stacey C. Miller. Asaresut of the accident, the gppdlant

sustained injuries to her right knee and ankle.

At thetimeof the accident, the Cupanos possessad an assgned risk persond automaobile
insurancepolicy issued by the Coronet I nsurance Company (hereinafter “ Coronet”) with effectivedates
of July 20, 1994 to July 20, 1995. The policy covered two vehicles, a1977 Chevrolet and 21989
Oldsmobile. In pertinent part, the Cupanos’ policy provided:

LIMIT OF LIABILITY



A. With respect to the Uninsured Motorists
Coverage/Underinsured Motorist Coverage indicated as
gpplicablein the Schedule or in the Declarations for damages
caused by an accident with an * uninsured motor vehicle’ or
“underinsured motor vehicle” respectively:

1. Thelimit of Bodily Injury Liability shown for each
personisour maximum limit of lighility for al dameges, induding
damagesfor care, lossof servicesor deeth, arisng out of “bodily
injury” sustained by any one person in any one accident.

* * %

Thelimitsof liability gpplicableto Uninsured Motorigts
Coverageand Underinsured MotorissCoveragearethemogt we
will pay regardless of the number of:

1. “insureds’;

2. Claims made;

3. Vehicles or premiums shown in Sshedu
leor the
Dedaa

tions or
4. Vehiclesinvolved in the accident.

The Cupanosrecaived a10% multi-car discount per vehide on the bodily injury liability
coverage, theproperty damageliability coverage, and themedica paymentsliability coverage. Asaresult

of these discounts, the premium paid by the Cupanos on the policy was reduced from $1574.68 to

This discount isreflected in a.code appearing on the declarations page, in the premium charged,
andinthemanua verification of therating. Also, theWest Virginialnsurance Guaranty Association
submitted theaffidavit of Pam Baudouin, thebusnessandyst for Policy Management Sysems Corporation,
which gtatesthat the declarations page of the Cupanos' policy showsthat a10% multi-car discount was
given on the policy.



$1429.00, whichisadiscount on theentirepolicy of $145.68.% The Cupanosdid not receive a10% mullti-
car discount on the underinsured maotoristiscoverage. The Underinsured Motorists Coverage Offer (Form
A) satesthat “ Rates| ] indlude[x] do not include multi-car discount.”* The policy provided underinsured
motoristsbodily injury coverageintheamount of $25,000 per person and $50,000 per accident on each

vehicle covered.

At thetime of the accident, Stacey C. Miller wasinsured under apolicy by Nationwide
Mutua Insurance Company which carried liability limitsof $100,000 per person and $300,000 per
accident. Nationwide entered into settlement negotiationswith the gppd lant and offered itsfull coverage

limit of $100,000. After Coronet waived itssubrogationrights, the Nati onwi de settl ement was concluded.

AnitsOrder Denying Plantiff’ sMotion To Amend Or Alter Judgment, thecircuit court tatesthat
the Cupanossaved $144.68 onthetota premium paid onthesinglemulti-vehidepalicy. Asnoted above,
however, this Court’ s cdculaion resultsin atota premium of $145.68. Thisdiscrepancy isirrdevant to
the disposition of this case.

Jpedificaly, according tothe West VirginiaAutomobile Insurance Plan Manud Private Passenger
Auto Rating Worksheet atteched as* Exhibit A” tothe Response of the West Virginial nsurance Guaranty
Assodiaion, thebodily injury liability premium for eech vehicdlewas abaserate of $404.00 multiplied by
anincreased limitsfactor amount of 1.16 for apremium of $468.64. The 10% mullti-car discount reduced
thispremiumto $422.00. The property damageliability premium for each vehiclewas abaserate of
$204.00 multiplied by anincreased limitsfactor amount of 1.05 for apremium of $214.20. The 10% multi-
car discount reduced thispremiumto $193.00. Themedicd paymentsbase premiumfor eech vehidewas
$54.00. The10% multi-car discount reduced thispremium to $49.00. The uninsured motoristscoverage
base premium was $44.00 on thefirgt vehice plus an increased limits factor of $6.00 for apremium of
$50.00. The uninsured motorists coverage base premium was $36.00 on the second vehicle plusan
increasad limitsfactor of $6.00 for apremium of $41.00. Findly, underinsured motorists coveragefor eech
vehidewas$5.00. Therefore, thetotd premium amounted to $1574.68. With the 10% discount, thetotd
premium was $1429.00. The difference was a savings of $145.68.

3



The gopdlant dso assarted an underinsured motorist daim under the policy issued to the
Cupanosby Coronet, in which she contended that she was entitled to stack the underinsured motorist
ocoveragefor each vehidewith aresulting limit of $50,000." Relying uponits anti-stacking language and
multi-car premium discount, Coronet responded that itsunderinsured motorists coveragewaslimited to

$25,000 which it offered to the appellant.

Coronet wassubseguently declared to beinsol vent, and the defendant below and gppdllee
herein, theWes Virginialnsurance Guaranty Assodiaion, (heranafter “the Assodaion”) succesded toand

becameliable, by operation of W.Va. Code § 33-26-1 et seq. for covered claims existing against

*“Thestacking of insurance coverageinthiscontext meansmulltiplying theamount of underinsurance
coverage for bodily injury per vehicle covered by the policy.

4



Coronet.> The Association paid the gppellant $24,900, the underinsured motoristslimit for onevehicle

under the Coronet policy, less the statutory $100 deductible.®

OnMay 8, 1998, the gppel lant brought an action against the Associationinwhich she
sought to collect an additiona $25,000 asthebodily injury limit of the underinsured motoristscoverageon
the second vehicleunder the Cupanos  policy. By order of November 30, 1998, thecircuit court denied
thegppdlant’ smoation for summary judgment and granted the Association’ scrossmotion for summary
judgment. Thedircuit court found that the Cupanos policy contained avaid anti-stacking provison and
the Cupanosrecaved amullti-car discount onthetotd policy premium. By order of January 27, 1999, the
circuit court denied the appellant’ s motion to amend or alter the judgment.

W.Va Code 88 33-26-1 through 33-26-19 areknown collectively astheWest Virginial nsurance
Guaranty Association Act. W.Va. Code § 33-26-2 (1970) provides:

The purpose of thisarticleisto provideamechaniam for
the payment of covered daimsunder certaininsurancepaliciesto
avoid excessve delay in payment and to avoid financid lossto
damantsor policyholdersbecause of theinsolvency of aninsurer,
to asss inthe detection and prevention of insurer insolvencies,
and to provide an associ ation to assessthe cogt of such protection
among insurers.

W.Va Code 8§ 33-26-6 (1970) crestesthe West Virginial nsurance Guaranty Association asanonprofit
unincorporated legal entity. According to W.Va. Code § 33-26-8(1)(b) (1985), the Associationis
“deemed theinsurer to the extent of its obligation on the covered dams and to such extent shdl havedl
rights, duties, defensesand obligationsof theinsolvent insurer asif theinsurer had not becomeinsolvent.”

*Thereisno disputein this casethat the Association becameresponsible by law for the payment
of the gopdlant’ s covered daims againg Coronet or that the gppdlant wasa*” covered person” under her
parents’ policy at the time of the accident.



STANDARD OF REVIEW

Webegin our discussion by setting out thestandard of review of an order granting summary
judgment. In Syllabus Point 1 of Painter v. Peavy, 192 W.Va 189, 451 SE.2d 755 (1994), we Sated
that “[a] drcuit court’ sentry of summary judgment isrevieweddenovo.” Also, “[@ motionfor summary
Jjudgment should be granted only when it isdear that thereisno genuineissue of fact to betried and inquiry
concerning thefactsis not desirableto clarify the application of thelaw.” Syllabus Point 3, Aetna

Casualty & Surety Co. v. Federal Ins. Co. of N.Y., 148 W.Va. 160, 133 S.E.2d 770 (1963).

Also, inthiscasewe are asked to determine the proper coverage of aninsurance contract.
Wehave dated that “[d]etermination of the proper coverage of aninsurance contract whenthefactsare
not in disputeisaquestion of law.” Mitchdl v. Federal Kemper Ins. Co., 204 W.Va. 543, 544, 514
S.E.2d 393, 394 (1998), citing Pacific Indemnity Co. v. Linn, 766 F.2d 754, 760 (3rd Cir. 1985).

With thisin mind, we now consider the issues raised by the appellant.

DISCUSSION

Both partiesagreethat the disposition of this caseis controlled by Syllabus Point 4 of

Miller v. Lemon, 194 W.Va. 129, 459 S.E.2d 406 (1995), in which this Court stated:



Anti-gacking languagein an automaohbileinsurance policy
isvalid and enforcegbleasto uninsured and underinsured motorist
coveragewheretheinsured purchasesasngleinsurance policy to
cover two or morevehidesand receivesamulti-car discount on
thetota palicy premium. If no multi-car disoount for uninsured or
underinsured motorist coverageis gpparent on the declarations
page of the policy, the partiesmugt ether agree or the court must
find that such adiscount wasgiven. Insuch event, theinsuredis
not entitled to stack the coverages of the multiplevehiclesand
may only recover up to the policy limits set forthinthesingle
policy endorsement.
InMiller, the plaintiffs purchased asingleinsurance policy for coverage of two vehicles, a1977 Ford
Mustang and 21988 Oldsmobile DdtaEighty-eight. The policy contained unambiguousanti-stacking
language. Theplantiffs previousinsurance policy covered only the 1977 Ford Mustang, and the total
policy premiumwas $136. Spedificdly, under the previous palicy, the plantiffspaid $122 for bodily injury
lighility coverage; $6 for medicd payments coverage; $7 for uninsured maotorists bodily injury coverage;
and $1 for uninsured motarists property demage coverage.” Premiums paid on the sulbsequent Sngle multi-
vehicle policy were $94 for bodily injury liability coverage; $5 for medicd payments coverage; $7 for
uninsured motoristsbodily injury coverage; and $1 for uninsured motorists property damage coverage.
Thus, theplaintiffsreceived amulti-car discount of $28 on each vehidefor bodily injury lighility coverage
and $1 on each vehidefor medicd payments coverage, for atota premium discount on the entire policy

of $58.

'See Miller, footnote 2.



Theplantiffsmaintained, however, that becausethey received no discount specifically for
uninsured motorist coverage, the anti-stacking provison wasineffective asto that coverage. This Court
disagreed, and explained:

Having contracted for only one policy of insurance, the
Millerslikewise bargained for only oneuninsured motorist
coverage endorsement. Inreturn, Federal Kemper “ assum[ed]
anincreased risk of injury which could occur while[the Millers
were] occupying the second vehicle as consideration for the
second premium. [The Millerswere] therefore receiving the
benefit of thet which [they] bargained for and should not receive
more.”
Miller, 194 W.Va. at 133, 459 S.E.2d at 410, quoting Russdll v. State Auto. Mut. Insurance Co.,

188 W.Va. 81, 85, 422 S.E.2d 803, 807 (1992). (Additional citation omitted).

Intheingant case, thereis no contention thet the Cupanos policy doesnot contain vaid
anti-gacking language. Also, itisundisputed that the Cupancs policy isasingleinsurance policy which
coverstwo vehicles. Accordingly, thedispogtiveissueinthiscaseiswhether the Cupanosrecaived “a

multi-car discount on the total policy premium” as required by syllabus point 4 of Miller.

Asnoted above, thecircuit court found that the 10% multi-car discountson the premiums
charged for bodily injury liahility, property damageliability, and medica payments coverages conditutea
discount onthetotd policy premium. Thegppdlant mantains, to the contrary, thet multi-car discountson
some, but not dl, coveragescontained in asingleinsurance policy congtitute adiscount on only apartid

policy premiumand not thetotd policy premium. According to the gppelant, amulti-car discount onthe



total policy premium can beshowninether of twoways. First, adiscount appliedindividualy tothe
premiums charged for each separate coverage contained in apolicy congtitutes adiscount on thetota
policy premium. The appellant concedes, however, that the vaidity of anti-stacking languageis not
contingent uponthe presenceof agpeaific multi-car discount gpplied to the premium paid for underinsured
moatorigscoverage. Accordingly, the gopelant aversthat amulti-car discount onthetotd policy premium
adsoincludesadiscount gpplied to theaggregate of premiumscharged ondl coveragescontainedinthe
insurancepolicy. Inother words, the multi-car discount must be subtracted from thetota policy premium

onceitisca culated by adding together the premiums on each separate coverage contained withinthe

policy.

Thegppdlant recognizesthet theinsurance palicy a issuein Miller did not indudeamulti-
car discount on the premium charged for uninsured coverage. The gppdlant disinguishesMiller fromthe
case sub judice, however, by noting that in the instant case amullti-car discount is expresdy exempted
for underinsured coverage whereasin Miller therewas no such specific exemption. The gppellant dso
opinesthat itisunfarr to prevent her from stacking underinsurance coverage because her parentsdid not

receive a multi-car discount on the premium charged for such coverage. We disagree.

Thegppdlant’ sargument essantidly hingeson thewords*totd palicy premium” contained
insyllabuspoint 4 of Miller. The gppdlant, however, urgesusto definethesewordsinaway thet isnot
in accord with thefactsof Miller. “[T]he satement contained in asyllabusisto beread inthelight of the

opinion.” Jonesv. Jones, 133 W.Va. 306, 310, 58 S.E.2d 857, 859 (1949), citing Koblegard,

9



Trusteev. Hale, 60 W.Va. 37, 41, 53 S.E. 793, [794] [1906]. See also Satev. Franklin, 139
W.Va 43, 79 SE.2d 692 (1953). Webdieveitisclear from thefacts of Miller that an anti-stacking
provisonisvaid asto underinsurance coverage even though no multi-car discount gpplies pecificdly to
that coverage. Wedso believeitisclear from Miller that in order to show amulti-car discount on the
total policy premium, one does not have to show that the discount waas gpplied to the aggregeate of dl the

premiums on all the separate coverages included in the policy.

Asset forth previoudy, thefacts of Miller show that the plaintiffs, by purchasngasngle
multi-vehideinsurance policy, received adiscount in premiumsfor bodily injury ligbility coverage of $28
per vehicleand adiscount in premiumsfor medica payments coverage of $1 per vehicle. No multi-car
discount was gpplied to premiumsfor uninsured motorists bodily injury and property damage coverages.
Als, thereisno evidence that the multi-car discounts gpplied to the plaintiffs snglemulti-vehidepalicy
were deducted from the aggregate of al the premiums of the various coverages. Rather, the multi-car
discount was deducted from  pedific coverages contained inthe palicy, i.e, bodily injury lidility coverage
andmedical paymentscoverage. InMiller, thisCourt congdered these discountsto condtituteamulti-car
discount on the total policy premium.

Therefore, reading syllabuspoint 4 of Miller inlight of itsfacts wecondudethat it Sands
for the propogition that anti-stacking language in an automohileinsurance policy isvalid and enforcegble
asto uninsured and underinsured motorist coverages wheretheinsured purchasesasngleinsurance palicy

to cover two or more vehicles and recelves amullti-car discount on & least one of the coveragesinduded

10



inthe policy so that theinsured payslessfor hisor her sngle multi-vehicleinsurance policy than if a

separate insurance policy for each vehicle had been purchased.?

In the present case, the Cupanos paid atotd of $1,429.00 for their Sngle multi-vehicle
policy rather thanthe $1,574.68 they would have paid for separate policiesfor each vehicle. Thisisa
discount of $145.68. Webdievethat thefact that thewholedollar premiumwasnot added up without the
disoount and then the discount deducted from thetotdl isirrdevant. Further, wefind no rdevancein thefact
that the Cupanos underinsured coverage specificaly exempted amulti-car discount. The Cupanos
recaived the benfit of their bargain by insuring two vehides under one palicy and thereby saving $145.68.
Therefore, in accordance with Miller, the appdlant isnot entitled to stack the underinsured motorist

coverage.

Findly, thegppdlant aversthat Coronet falled tofallow itsown rating guiddineinthe West
VirginiaAutomobilel nsurance Plan Manud in charging undiscounted premiumsfor underinsured coverage.
Asaresult, saysthe appellant, sheis contractually entitled to stack underinsured coverage. The
Asodiation respondsthat the gppd lant falledto raisethisissue bdow. Our review of therrecord confirms
afalureto preservethisissuefor gpped. Wehave stated many timesthat “[t]his Court will not passon

anonjurisdictiona questionwhich hasnot been decided by thetrid courtinthefirstingtance” Syllabus

We notethat the Cupanos did receiveadiscount on the uninsured motorists coverage apparently
becausethey purchased amulti-vehidepolicy. Thepremiumfor uninsured motoristiscoverageonthefirs
vehicle was $50.00 while the premium for coverage on the second vehicle was $41.00.

11



Point 2, Sands v. Security Trust Co., 143 W.Va. 522, 102 S.E.2d 733 (1958). See also
Vandevender v. Sheetz, Inc., 200 W.Va. 591, 490 S.E.2d 678 (1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1091,
118 S.Ct. 883, 139 L.Ed.2d 871 (1998). Accordingly, wedeclineto addressthisissuefor thefirg time

on appedl.

V.

CONCLUSION

For thereasons stated above, we condudethat the Cupanosrecaved amulti-car discount
onthetotd palicy premiumof thar sngle, multi-vehideautomobileinsurancepalicy. Therefore, according
to syllabuspoint 4 of Miller v. Lemon, supra, the anti-stacking language contained inthe policy isvdid
andenforcegble. Accordingly, thedreuit court’ sgrant of summary judgment on behdf of theWest Virginia
Insurance Guaranty Association is affirmed.

Affirmed.

12



